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that it cannot be muade applicable to the Dearness Allowances.

The Hon. Mambzer would be aware that even in regard to the setting up of the Pay Commission, certain States have made a peculiar arrangement that at the interval of every five year automatically there will be a pay revision. And once you do it in one area, it will have its repareussion in the adjacent areas. And if you do in the State Sector. it will have its repercussion in the Central Szctor; and once you do in the central sector, it has its repercussions in the State sector. Som: of these matters will be looked into by the Pay Commission.
And in respect of certain other matters, particularly in the working out of the mechanism through which we can have wider consultation beotween the States and the Centre to asscss the implication and impact of any such dccision, I feel spme-
thing can be done.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER : Mr. Speaker, Sir, the Hon.
Minister in his Statement and the Hon. former Finance Minister, Shri Satish Agarwal, in his supplementary, have highlighted the question. So, I don’t want to repeat that Rs. 1400 crores have been paid to the Central Government employees in four years. But I would like to draw your attention and through you to the Hon.
Minister (o this portion of his answer :

““Therefore, the question of payment of each instalment of Dearness Allowance hss to be considered carefully with regard to their impact on the cconomic situation and the Budget.””

Sir, the Minister has admitted that the Dearness Allowances arc being given only to neutralise the price rise. Hh has also said that the State Governments also want to give the dearness allowance as the Central Government gives to their own cmployces. So, my question is whether a Dearness Allowance formula can be worked out if the piice can be checked. 1 would like to know what is the formula of the Central Government to check the price rise so that the Dearness Allowance is not demanded by the Central Governiment employces o the State Government employces or the public sector or the municipal and Corporation employees I want to know a categorical answer from the Minister in this regard.

MR. SPEAKER : 1 think it is the same question, the same answer.

(Interruptions)

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIJEE : Sir,
I have answered this question on a number of times, not one, and even in reply to the earlier questions I have explained it. I would like to clarify only on onc point because there would be misunderstanding if the hon. Member’s statement is reported.
1 have never said that the State Government should pay at the rate of the Central Government here. What I said is that when the Central Government pays dearncss allowance, there is a pressure on the State Government to pay its own employees at whatever rate they may be following. But I have never said that the State Government should pay at the rate of Central

Government. I wanted to clarify this point.
(Interruptions)
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THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERIEE) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Government has acted on several fronts to contain the price rise in the current year.
On the supply sidc, the public distribution system was expanded to ensure availability of essential commodities at reasonable prices. Releases of commodities like wheat, rice and sugar werc incrcased and incentives were given to stimulate production both in agriculture and industry. On the demand side, steps were taken to mop up excess liquidity in the banking system. In January, 1984 Government introduced a package of measures aimed at strengthening fiscal discipline.

The price increase in the current year reflects the delayed cffect of last year's drought which led to a sharp increase in the prices in the first hall of the year.
However, although the scasonal decline after September has been weak, it is not correct to say that there has been a continuous rise in the prices of common consumer goods inspite of the increase in agricultural production. Between end September and 3rd December, 1983 the wholesale Price
Index declined by nearly | per cent.  The
record kharif production has led to a fall in the prices of many common consumer goods such as cereals, fruits and vegetables, and sugar, khandsari and gur between end September and end-December, 1983. The Consumer Price Index for December 1983 has declincd by 0.4 per cent over the previous month.

Government is closely monitoring the price situation and steps will be taken as necessary in the light of emerging trends.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE : Sir, in my statement T have given certain indications, broad indications, but the fact remains that unless we improve our efficiency and have greater capacity utilisation, it is not the question of whether we reduce the price and meet the deficit of the producing agencies through subsidies. The economic impact remains the same. After all, coal is not.bcing produced by the private manufacturers. If coal is being produced by the public sector units, Coal India or others, in order to meet their cost of operations there are two options left to you and the cconomic impact of thijs remains the same. About the clectricity charges, dispite this fact -——the other side of the story is that most of the State Electricity Boards are highly subsidised despite the rate of tariffl which you are referring to, which is too high, and there many other reasons we have discussed on carlier occasions in their details and the Members will get the opportunity of discussing it at the appropriatc moment. The limited question is in regard to the prices.
Onc of the major rcasons for the coal prices increase was the recent wage " agreement. As a result of the wage agreement, the pay bill of the coal employees had increased to Rs. 192 crores. Where would you get this 7 Either you will have to get it through increasing price or you will have to subsidisc the Coal India Ltd. and because of this very fact we shall have to kecp in mind in certain areas that even if we produce more cven at the 85 per cent capacity or sometimes cven at the 100 per cent capacity utilisation, there are bound to be losses because of the quality of the coal, becausc of the high ash content, and we cannot avoid these types of productions because apart from employment generation and other factors, there are certain locational advantages. Therefore, certain things are really complicated. We have taken certain steps, as I have indicated in my wiitten statement, and certain more steps are being contemplated and T am really wontied about the situation as 1 mentioned on a number of occasions that a peculiar force has behaved in the sensc that the hon. Members have said. Last year the severest drought year was there, but you have noticed that the annual rate of inflation was just 6.5 per cent. Even in Januaiy it was just 2 per cent. For this year, the economic explanation is, it is the delaved mpact of the drought, Similarly, this year we are having good kharif crop, rabi ¢rop has yet to come, 1t 1s told that production may be of a very high order, but the impact has not yet been felt. This is a fact,

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Restrictions by LA on Marriage of Air
Hoslesses
*¥7. SHR1 R P. GATKWAD : Will the Mininter of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Indian Arrlines has placed a restiiction on Air Hostesses not to marry for four years, while in Air India the restriction 1s only for two year's ;
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(b) the reasons for keeping the Air Hostesses waiting for four year’s : and

(c) 'thther Government would relax the period in view of the changed times ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI KHURSHEED
ALAM KHAN) : (a) The restriction placed on airhostesses barring them from marriage within four years of their service is uniformly applicable to air-hostcsses of both Indian Airlines and Air India.

(b) If the above bar on marriages is removed, Indian Airlines would have to appoint a large number of additional air-
hostesscs to substitute for those proceeding on long maternity leave.

(c) No relaxation is contemplated.
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